

No. 14-106

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN E. STEVENSON AND JANE E. STEVENSON,
Petitioners,

v.

FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Wisconsin**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR RESPONDENT

J. BUSHNELL NIELSEN
BRIDGET M. HUBING
REINHART BOERNER VAN
DEUREN S.C.
N16 W23250 Stone Ridge Drive
Suite One
Waukesha, Wisconsin 53188
(262) 951-4500

August 29, 2014

AARON M. PANNER
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW A. SELIGMAN
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(apanner@khhte.com)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT.....	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	7
I. ANY CHALLENGE TO THE <i>DE NOVO</i> STANDARD OF REVIEW APPLIED BY THE WISCONSIN COURT IS WAIVED AND FORECLOSED BY THIS COURT'S PRECEDENTS.....	7
II. THE ARGUMENT THAT THE WIS- CONSIN SUPRME COURT FAILED TO VIEW THE EVIDENCE IN THE LIGHT MOST FAVORABLE TO PETITIONERS AND TREATED THE VERDICT AS MERELY "ADVISORY" MISCHARACTERIZES THE COURT'S OPINION.....	11
III. THERE IS NO CONFLICT OF AUTHORITY ON THE STANDARD FOR DETERMINING WHETHER AN AWARD OF PUNITIVE DAMAGES IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY EXCES- SIVE.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alaniz v. Zamora-Quezada</i> , 591 F.3d 761 (5th Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Aleo v. SLB Toys USA, Inc.</i> , 995 N.E.2d 740 (Mass. 2013).....	16
<i>Bach v. First Union Nat’l Bank</i> , 486 F.3d 150 (6th Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>Bain v. City of Springfield</i> , 678 N.E.2d 155 (Mass. 1997).....	16
<i>Bisbal-Ramos v. City of Mayaguez</i> , 467 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2006)	14
<i>BMW of North Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	1, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17
<i>CGB Occupational Therapy, Inc. v. RHA Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 499 F.3d 184 (3d Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001)	1, 7, 8, 9, 10, 14, 15, 16
<i>EEOC v. AutoZone, Inc.</i> , 707 F.3d 824 (7th Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>EEOC v. Federal Express Corp.</i> , 513 F.3d 360 (4th Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>Goddard v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Oregon</i> , 179 P.3d 645 (Or. 2008)	16
<i>Hardeman v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 377 F.3d 1106 (10th Cir. 2004).....	14

<i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Johnson v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 113 P.3d 82 (Cal. 2005).....	15
<i>Mendez v. County of San Bernardino</i> , 540 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>Mitchell v. Fortis Ins. Co.</i> , 686 S.E.2d 176 (S.C. 2009).....	16, 17
<i>Myers v. Central Florida Invs., Inc.</i> , 592 F.3d 1201 (11th Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Payne v. Jones</i> , 711 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>Quigley v. Winter</i> , 598 F.3d 938 (8th Cir. 2010).....	14
<i>Rhodes v. AIG Domestic Claims, Inc.</i> , 961 N.E.2d 1067 (Mass. 2012).....	16
<i>RRR, Inc. v. Toggas</i> , 674 S.E.2d 170 (S.C. 2009).....	17
<i>Simon v. San Paolo U.S. Holding Co.</i> , 113 P.3d 63 (Cal. 2005).....	15
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003)	1, 7, 8, 9, 12, 15, 17
<i>Trinity Evangelical Lutheran Church & School- Freistadt v. Tower Ins. Co.</i> , 661 N.W.2d 789 (Wis. 2003)	6, 10

CONSTITUTION AND RULES

U.S. Const. amend. XIV (Due Process Clause).....	6, 8, 13, 14, 16
Sup. Ct. R. 10	13

In *BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore*, 517 U.S. 559 (1996), and *State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. Campbell*, 538 U.S. 408 (2003), this Court described and applied “three guideposts” to determine whether an award of punitive damages is unconstitutionally excessive. *Campbell*, 538 U.S. at 418. In *Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.*, 532 U.S. 424 (2001), this Court made clear that, in applying the due-process standard, a reviewing court must engage in “an independent examination of the relevant criteria.” *Id.* at 435. *Leatherman* “mandate[s] appellate courts to conduct *de novo* review of a trial court’s application of [the *Gore* guideposts] to the jury’s award.” *Campbell*, 538 U.S. at 418.
